

[3207]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND



IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 514 OF 2026

Between:

Yanamareddy Lakshmi @ Saragada Lakshmi, W/o. Durga Rao, Hindu,
Housewife, aged 65 years, R/o D.No.9-15-7A, Lipilli Van i Street, Konda
Pyna Kothapeta, Vijayawada Urban

Petitioner/Defendant No.2

AND

1. Saradada Appalaramudu, W/o Late Yerrayya Reddy aged 75 years, R/o D.no.23-5-22. Neelavari Thota, Behind Govt. Gen. Hospital, Kakinada-533001. 2.
2. Saradaga Yerrayamma ALIAS Lakshmi, W/o Parasaramudu, D/o. Yerrayyareddy, Aged 40 yrs, Housewife, R/o. Block F-18, Vambhay Colony Narayanapuram, Rajahmundry-533101. 3.
3. Saragada Siva Sankar Prasad, S/o, Yerrayya Reddy, aged 35 years, Pvt. Employee, R/o. D.No.23.5.22, Neelavari Thota, Behind GGH, Kakinada-533001.
- ... Respondents 1 to 3/ Plaintiffs 1 to 3
4. Saragada Ammulu, W/o Sreenu, aged.70 years, R/o D.No.23-5-23. Behind GGH, Kakinada-533001.
5. Saragada Lakshmi, W/o Late Bhaskar, aged 40 years, R/o D.No.23-5-23, Behind GGH, Kakinada-533001.

Respondent 4&5/Defendants 1&3

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri JOSYULA BHASKARA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.227 of 2018 on the file of the learned III Additional District Judge at Kakinada, pending disposal of CRP No. 514 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

The Court made the following ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the material available on record.

There shall be an interim stay of passing final decree in O.S.No.227 of 2018 on the file of the Court of the III Additional District Judge at Kakinada, till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-SK MD RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. III Additional District Judge at Kakinada
2. Saradada Appalaramudu, W/o Late Yerrayya Reddy aged 75 years, R/o D.no.23-5-22. Neelavari Thota, Behind Govt. Gen. Hospital, Kakinada-533001. 2.

3. Saradaga Yerrayamma ALIAS Lakshmi, W/o Parasaramudu, D/o.Yerrayyareddy, Aged 40 yrs, Housewife, R/o.Block F-18, Vambhay Colony Narayanapuram,Rajahmundry-533101. 3.
4. Saragada Siva Sankar Prasad, S/o, Yerrayya Reddy, aged 35 years, Pvt. Employee, R/o.D.No23.5.22, Neelavari Thota, Behind GGH. Kakinada-533001.
5. Saragada Ammulu, W/o Sreenu, aged.70 years, R/o D.No.23-5-23. Behind GGH, Kakinada-533001.
6. Saragada Lakshmi, W/o Late Bhaskar, aged 40 years, R/o D.No.23-5-23, Behind GGH, Kakinada-533001. (2 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to SRI. JOSYULA BHASKARA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:20/02/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 13.03.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP.No.514 of 2026

INTERIM STAY

